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Apivio Systems, Inc. 
(TSXV: APV.V), Target Price: CAD $1.25 
 

We initiate coverage of Apivio Systems, Inc. (TSXV: APV.V, “Apivio”) with a 
price target of CAD $1.25.   Based in Vancouver, Canada, with a wholly-
owned operating subsidiary in South Korea, Apivio provides innovative 
communications equipment and solutions for commercial VoIP markets.  
Led by its new Monet Series UT880 smart office handset and related 
premium cloud-based apps, Apivio’s solutions target the convergence of 
Android, Wi-Fi and VoIP technologies.  Through its wholly-owned 
subsidiary, Moimstone Korea (“MK Apivio”), Apivio is already an emerging 
leader in the VoIP phone space – selling over 1mn units last year in one of 
the world’s most competitive markets, while amassing an impressive tier 
one customer list that includes KT, LG U+, and SK Telecom, among others.  
In our view, Apivio represents a compelling opportunity in the tech / telecom 
space.  The company has a defensible margin of safety from the cash flow 
in its MK Apivio subsidiary – which generated CAD $5.5mn of adjusted 
EBITDA in 2015 (adding back costs related to the North American 
business) – while also offering an attractive growth profile as a pure play in 
the large and growing global VoIP market. 
 
INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Apivio powered by strong results in South Korea 
Apivio has generated healthy revenue and cash flow growth from its Apivio 
MK subsidiary, which has grown rapidly in South Korea over the last 
several years on the heels of its successful Dexter IP phone franchise.  The 
company has sold over 5mn units in South Korea, including a company-
record 1mn units in 2015, working with the top 3 leading VoIP carriers in the 
market – KT, LG U+ and SK Telecom.   Apivio MK appears to be well-
defended in its market position as the company has strengthened its tier 
one carrier relationships with advanced custom software, which increases 
stickiness with the carriers while enhancing features and performance.   
Apivio MK has been the primary revenue driver for Apivio over the last 
several years, as overall revenues have climbed from CAD $29.5mn in 
2012 to just under CAD $60mn in 2015.  Moreover, Apivio has generated 
positive adjusted EBITDA for eight consecutive quarters, and the subsidiary 
viewed in isolation generated adjusted EBITDA margins of 9.3% in 2015.   
 
 

Attractive international growth opportunity with NEC 
While we are impressed by the organic growth at its Apivio MK subsidiary, 
Apivio’s leadership has also articulated a shrewd strategy for driving future 
growth and expansion, which leverages the company’s technology 
leadership with a global go-to-market strategy targeting the enterprise 
space.  The enterprise space is a natural fit for Apivio, given the fact that 
enterprise telephony is a massive global market undergoing a structural 
change from legacy PBX based systems to IP-based systems using smart 
VoIP and soft IP phones.   This creates a significant opportunity for new 
entrants with proven VoIP technology like Apivio to enter the market, and 
the company is attacking it aggressively through a sales distribution 
partnership with technology industry behemoth NEC Corporation.  Apivio 
shipped its first 10,000 units of its new Monet Series UT880 smart VoIP 
enterprise video phones to NEC Corporation in 2015, and has already 
announced a follow-on order.  NEC is the exclusive global distributor for the 
UT880, an Android-based smart desk phone, with features that include a 
full suite of advanced telephony and networking capabilities, a high 
resolution video screen, and the companies recently launched a suite of 
enterprise apps for the UT880, which offers a chance for differentiation as 
well as an opportunity to create a high value user experienced that brings 
along with it a high-margin recurring revenue platform for Apivio. 

 
Initiate coverage with a price target of CAD $1.25 
Our analysis indicates a fair value estimate of CAD $1.25 
per share (detailed on pages 9-10) for Apivio.  We see 
the company as an undervalued technology company 
with an opportunity for robust growth if it is able to 
achieve its aims of penetrating the global enterprise VoIP 
market with NEC.   If achieved, the price target of CAD 
$1.25 represents potential upside of 273% from the 
recent price of $0.34.  
 

Stock Details (5/24/2016) 

TSXV: APV.V 

Sector / Industry Technology / VoIP Solutions 

Price target  CAD $1.25 
Recent share price $0.34 

Shares o/s (mn) 52.8 

Market cap (in $mn) $17.7 

52-week high/low $0.59 / $0.28 

Source: Bloomberg, SeeThruEquity Research 

Key Financials (CAD $mn unless specified) 
  FY14 FY15 FY16E 

Revenues 46.6  60.0  64.7  

EBITDA 0.8  1.8  2.2  

EBIT 0.2  1.2  1.5  

Net income (0.0) 1.0  1.4  

EPS (CAD $) (0.00) 0.02 0.02 
Source: SeeThruEquity Research; excludes discontinued operations and related costs  

Key Ratios 
  FY14 FY15 FY16E 

Gross margin (%) 18.3 17.6 17.8 

Operating Margin (%) 0.5  1.9  2.3  

EBITDA margin (%) 1.7  3.0  3.4  

Net margin (%) (0.0) 1.6  2.1  

P/Revenue (x) 0.4  0.3  0.3  

EV/EBITDA (x) 25.0  11.0  9.2  

EV/Revenue (x) 0.4 0.3 0.3 
Source: SeeThruEquity Research 

Share Price Performance (CAD $, LTM) 

 
Source: Bloomberg 
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SUMMARY TABLE   
Figure 1. Summary Table (As of May 24, 2016) 

Share data   B/S data (As of fiscal 1Q16) Key personnel:  
Recent price: $0.34  Total assets: 19.4mn President  

& CEO Rob Bakshi 

Price target: $1.25  Total debt: 7.8mn CFO David Pais 

52-week range: 0.28 - 0.59 Equity: 5.4mn   

Average volume:* 71,403 W/C: 5.6mn   

Market cap: $17.7mn ROE: 17.2%     

Book value/ Share $0.10  ROA: 4.9%     

Cash / Share $0.11  Current ratio: 1.5     

Dividend yield: N/A Asset turnover: 2.7     

Risk profile: Moderate / Growth  Debt/Cap: 59.2%     

* three month average volume (number of shares)  

** All table figures in CAD unless noted 

 

 

  Estimates   Valuation  
FY Dec Rev 

(CAD $mn) 
EBITDA 

(CAD $mn) 
EPS 

(CAD $) EV/Rev (x) EV/EBITDA (x) P/E (x) 

2014A 46.6  0.8  (0.00) 0.4x 25.0x NM 

2015A 60.0  1.8  0.02 0.3x 11.0x 17.3x 

1Q16A 13.1  0.0  (0.00) 0.4x NM NM 

2Q16E 17.5  0.6  0.01 0.3x 7.8x 41.5x 

3Q16E 17.0  0.6  0.01 0.3x 8.2x 46.9x 

4Q16E 17.0  0.9  0.01 0.3x 5.4x 26.9x 

2016E 64.7  2.2  0.02 0.3x 9.2x 13.9x 

2017E 70.1  3.3  0.04 0.3x 6.0x 7.8x 

2018E 76.2  5.7  0.07 0.3x 3.5x 5.0x 

Source: SeeThruEquity Research, company filings 

** All figures in CAD $ unless noted 

 

INVESTMENT THESIS 

We initiate coverage of Apivio Systems, Inc. (TSXV: APV.V, “Apivio”) with a price target of CAD $1.25.  
Based Vancouver, Canada, with a wholly-owned operating subsidiary in South Korea, Apivio provides 
innovative communications equipment and solutions for commercial VoIP markets.  Led by its new Monet 
Series UT880 smart office handset and related premium cloud-based apps, Apivio’s solutions target the 
convergence of Android, Wi-Fi and VoIP technologies.  Through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Moimstone 
Korea (“Apivio MK”), Apivio is already an emerging leader in the VoIP phone space in South Korea.  Apivio 
has proven its ability to create successful technology product lines, as evidenced by over 5mn phones sold 
since inception in the competitive South Korea market – one of the most advanced IP telephony markets in 
the world –  including a record 1mn units sold in 2015.  Importantly, Apivio’s technology has already been 
vetted by a top tier customer base that includes KT, LG U+, and SK 
Telecom.   
 
With eight consecutive quarters of adjusted EBITDA and sales of just 
under CAD $60mn in 2015 driven largely by Apivio MK, we see Apivio 
as deeply undervalued on the subsidiary alone.  Indeed, in 2015, 
management stated that Apivio MK generated adjusted EBITDA 
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margins of 9%, throwing off CAD $5.5mn of cash, which was reinvested in the company’s growth initiatives.  
We note that the CAD $5.5mn figure for Adjusted EBITDA at the Apivio MK subsidiary is normalized to add 
back expenditures that are related to the North American business.  Using the recent price of CAD $0.34, 
Apivio has a market capitalization of CAD $17.7mn and an Enterprise Value of CAD $19.9mn – indicating 
that the full company trades at less than 4x the EBITDA of Apivio MK.  We find this an exceptionally 
compelling value for a technology company with several tier one customer relationships in one of the most 
advanced IP markets in the world.  
 
Significant enterprise growth opportunities  
While in our view Apivio is undervalued based 
on Apivio MK alone, the company also offers 
more significant upside if it as able to execute 
on its growth initiatives.  Apivio is seeking to 
build on its successes in South Korea with a 
compelling new strategy that seeks to disrupt 
the enterprise desktop phone market with a 
new line of “smart” VoIP office phones 
exclusively distributed by NEC Corporation: 
initially led by the Monet Series UT880 and a 
growing NEC-hosted App Store of advanced  
enterprise apps developed by the companies. 
 
In our view the enterprise IP phone space has 
been overlooked by many investors, due to an 
assumed 100% shift of consumer-owned 
mobile phones replacing traditional office lines 
and company-owned phones. However, the IP 
telephony space remains a large and viable market for those companies that lack the burden of protecting 
their legacy PBX business.  This is especially in the enterprise space, where new nimble companies such as 
Apivio can grow quickly as they capture market share from legacy PBX vendors such as Avaya amidst a 
structural shift to VoIP, soft IP, and all mobile telephony mix.   Apivio has articulated a vision for a smart 
VoIP telephony market strategy, which attracted the attention of NEC and others in the telecom industry.  
Indeed, Apivio was named one of the top ten VoIP Solution Provides in 2016 by Fremont, CA-based 
Enterprise Networking Magazine, and was also named as a “Top 10 Technology Company” on the 2016 
TSX Venture 50™,  
 
NEC relationship dramatically expands Apivio’s global reach 
We are impressed by Apivio management’s shrewd decision to target global market expansion through a 
strategic partnership with technology behemoth NEC Corporation.  Apivio designed its Monet Series UT880 
VoIP enterprise video phones for NEC Corporation of America, and had initial success in 2015, with 10,000 
units shipped.  Monet UT880 is an Android-based smart desk phone, with features that include a full suite of 
advanced telephony and networking capabilities, a high resolution video screen.  In December 2015, NEC 
launched an App Store for Apivio’s Android-based smart desktop phones, which provides enterprise 
customers the ability to download and run Android enterprise apps. This is a core part of NEC’s and Apivio’s 
strategy as the App Store offers a chance for differentiation as well as an opportunity to create a high value 
user experienced that brings along with it a high-margin recurring revenue platform for Apivio.  Importantly, 
NEC’s App Store is open to third-party developers, and Apivio will receive a share of revenues from third-
party apps as well.  
 
Management has high hopes for continuing growth in this relationship.  Apivio already announced a follow-
on order of 2,000 units from NEC Corp of America in 1Q16, and we note that NEC has committed to 
purchase a minimum of 20,000 units, according to management.  Moreover, the company recently 
completed technical integration with three of NEC’s four major PBX families – the NEC Univerge SV9000, 
SV9300 and SV9500.  This is an important product enhancement, in our view, because it increases the 
potential pool of enterprise customers available through NEC’s sales distribution and positions Apivio to 
potentially benefit from NEC’s efforts to maintain its existing PBX customer base for the transition to new IP-
based systems.  This represents a major opportunity for Apivio, given that the largest one of these PBXs can 
accommodate nearly 200,000 users – representing a potential of 10x the initial purchase commitments from 
just one PBX. 
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Moimstone Korea (Apivio MK) a large and growing WiFi phone franchise in South Korea 
 
In addition to the growth prospects from its international expansion with NEC, Apivio has a strong, growing 
business in its wholly-owned subsidiary, Moimstone Korea (“Apivio MK”).  This business represents the 
majority of Apivio’s revenues (95% in 2015), and is marked by healthy growth and high single-digit adjusted 
EBTDA margins.   Indeed, as we highlighted earlier in this report, in our view Apivio is steeply discounted on 
the basis of this subsidiary alone, even without considering the growth potential of its international initiatives 
with NEC.  Apivio MK has established a successful franchise with its Dexter Series of IP phones, which have 
high definition voice technology and are sold into several tier one carriers, including KT, LG U+, and SK 
Telecom.   The Dexter Series has emerged as a very attractive product line for the company, with units sold 
surpassing 1mn last year, as illustrated in the following chart.  
 

 
 
 
Apivio MK’s other intriguing product series is the Liberty Series 
L2 (image enclosed), which is a WiFi phone that seamlessly 
blurs the mobile, VoIP and desktop phone worlds.  The Liberty 
looks like cordless phone, but is supported by advance 
software features enabling best-in-class enterprise security as 
well as “excellent mobility with fast and seamless roaming.”   In 
our view, this is a nice complementary product line, which 
leverages Apivio MK’s R&D, and should be ideal for large 
corporation environments – or with consumers –  as it can be 
used wherever there is access to a WiFi network.  
 
Success in South Korea positions company well to target 
large global VoIP market with a premium strategy 
 
In our view the success Apivio MK has had success growing its 
presence in South Korea is a key point of differentiation for the 
company and supports claims of innovation and high quality 
technology.  Korea is well-known as an early adopter of VoIP 
technology, and is a country with the highest number of 
broadband services per capital, according to telecom industry 
research firm BuddeComm.   With technological leadership 
established in Korea, Apivio has the potential to accelerate 
growth as it expands internationally and seeks to benefit from an ongoing structural shift in the telephony 
market towards VoIP.  Indeed, according to research released in April 2016 from HIS Technology, the global 
voice over IP (VoIP) service market grew 5% in 2015 to reach $73Bn, and is expected to reach $83Bn by 
2020.  Residential VoIP services remained the largest portion of the market (62% of industry revenues) – 
there were over 230mn residential VoIP subscribers in 2015.  However, a core driver of the growth in the 
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VoIP market is coming from the shift of companies from legacy systems / landlines to cloud-based services, 
IP-PBX and the adoption of Session Initiation Protocol (SIP).  As such, without exposure to legacy enterprise 
phones, Apivio looks to be targeting an attractive pocket of growth in the VoIP market with the Monet UT880 
smart desktop phone. 
 
Experienced leadership team a key asset in the global telecom industry  
 
We are impressed by the deep management team at Apivio, which includes a combination of seasoned, 
leaders experienced in building growth companies with successful exits, as well as innovators with a proven 
ability to build innovative, high quality products in the telecom industry.  Prior to leading Apivio, President 
and CEO Rob Bakshi established his reputation as a successful technology entrepreneur, building and 
selling multiple businesses – including Silent Witness Enterprises, a NASDAQ-listed company which he sold 
to Honeywell in 2003 for 1.5x sales in an CAD $87mn all-cash deal at $11.27 per share. CFO David Pais 
brings seasoned financial and strategic expertise to the company having served as CFO at three successful 
companies over the last 11 years – including Carmanah Design Company, a BC-based manufacturing 
company sold to Kadant (NYSE: KAI) in 2013.  Pais also brings significant technology industry experience to 
Apivio, serving as CFO of Eyeball Networks, a VoIP software and connectivity company, as well as at Star 
Solutions, a base station and IP switching company spun out of UT Starcom.   Apivio continues to add to the 
industry experience of its leadership and advisors, announcing that former Avaya President Canada Walter 
Andri had joined the company’s Board of Directors in April 2016.   This seems to be a key addition, and we 
would expect Andri’s industry experience in sales and channel development at Avaya, Primus and TELUS 
Canada should add significant value to Apivio 
 
Importantly, Apivio’s leadership team is heavily invested in the company, with management, friends and 
family having approximately 20%+ equity ownership.  We like the fact that management holds a significant 
equity stake in the company, as this increases the likelihood that its interests are aligned with shareholders 
in creating value.  The executive team at Apivio’s wholly-owned Korean subsidiary, Moimstone Korea, also 
has well-established technology industry credentials with experience at Dasan Networks, Hanwha 
Networking, and Dain Telecom, among others.   We have included full biographies of the Apivio team 
elsewhere at the conclusion of this report.  
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COMPETITIVE LANDSCAPE 
Apivio is seeking to emerge as a leader in VoIP phones and software solutions primarily in the enterprise 
market.  The company’s high technology quality is supported by its success in the Korean market, where it 
has sold over 5mn phones – including 1mn last year.  In South Korea the company’s Apivio MK subsidiary 
has shown strong growth while working with tier-1 carriers including KT, SK Telecom, and LG+, (who 
collective have 80%+ of the broadband subscribers in Korea), among others.  Apivio is seeking to accelerate 
growth by international expansion, where it has an opportunity to capture share in the large enterprise 
telephony market.  This is a market that has been long dominated by companies offering PBX solutions, 
which up until recently had offered better security and higher quality than IP-based phone systems.  
However, the days of TDM and legacy PBX-based systems are coming to an end, and are being 
aggressively replaced by VoIP handset and soft phones, creating structural change, which could be an 
opportunity for an advanced pure VoIP player like Apivio.   
 
A key point of differentiation for Apivio as it seeks to penetrate new global markets in the enterprise space is 
its strategic relationship with global technology behemoth NEC Corporation.  NEC is among the largest 
providers of enterprise communications equipment, ranking third globally among enterprise telephony 
vendors with 10% market share hand brings world-class sales distribution and customer relationships to 
market Apivio’s Monet series UT880 VoIP enterprise video phones.  This relationship enables Apivio to 
focus on product quality and the development of a compelling suite of smart enterprise apps, while NEC 
competes for customers with other large enterprise telephony equipment providers such as Avaya, Cisco, 
Nokia / Alcatel, among others.   On the consumer side of the business, Apivio MK’s strategy has been to 
focus on WiFi-phones, which are intended to disrupt legacy enterprise IP telephony technologies such as 
DECT and ATA standards.  To expand and defend its position in this market the company has worked 
closely with leading carriers in South Korea to build advanced custom software capabilities and features. 

 
 

In the following graphic we compare Apivio to select companies in the communications equipment industry.  
We included customer premise makers with exposure to commercial markets.  We tried to include larger 
competitors, such as Atos, as well as a mix of small and midcap companies in IP voice space, such as 
ShorTel, Polycom, and ClearOne. We did not include certain large competitors like Cisco and Huawei, as 
they have a mix of business that makes an overall size and profit comparison not that meaningful. As 
illustrated in the following graphic, while there is a range of profit levels, it appears that there is room for 
companies with high exposure to IP voice and telephony equipment to generate attractive margins and 
return on assets.  Our forecast assumes that Apivio can reach operating margins in the mid-teen range as it 
scales, an assumption supported by the profit levels of larger peers shown below.   

 

 

Figure 2. ROA vs. EBIT– Apivio Peers 

 

Source: Thompson Financial, Company filings, SeeThruEquity Research 
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FINANCIALS AND FUTURE OUTLOOK 
Recent Results 
 
Apivio Systems demonstrated robust growth in 2015, with sales climbing 28.9% to reach CAD $60.0mn, 
versus CAD $46.6mn in 2014.  Growth was by several corporate initiatives, including a North American 
distribution agreement with telecom industry OEM NEC for its new line of Monet Series UT880 phones, as 
well as an exceptionally strong performance in South Korea, where Apivio MK net a new record with over 
1mn units sold.   Apivio also showed adjusted profitability during 2015, with Adjusted EBITDA for the year 
coming in at CAD $2.1mn, and adjusted EPS of $0.02. 
 
This momentum seems to have continued into 2016, as evidenced by 1Q16 results that were released on 
Friday, May 20, 2016.  In 1Q16, Apivio’s top line grew nicely to CAD $13.1mn, up 13% from 1Q15 revenues 
of $11.6mn.  Apivio also reported positive adjusted EBITDA for the eighth consecutive quarter, with adjusted 
EBITDA of CAD $70,000.  The results were strong, in our view, particularly considering that 1Q16 is typically 
a slow seasonal quarter for the company.  Importantly, Apivio management stated on their conference call 
with investors following the quarter’s results that demand in South Korea – the company’s largest market – 
was strong during 1Q16. 
 
Revenue Drivers / Forecast 
 
We have assumed steady high single digit growth for Apivio throughout our forecast period, with revenues 
growing from CAD $60mn in FY15 to reach CAD $108.6mn by 2023E.  The majority of the company’s 
revenues at this time stem from its South Korean subsidiary Apivio MK, which we expect to continue in 
2016, as the company invests cash flow from Apivio MK to fund new business initiatives.   The technology 
industry is marked by product cycles which often include periods of robust growth that are difficult to predict, 
as well as transition periods.  Our model opts for a forecast of steady growth in Apivio MK augmented by 
building market penetration in the rest of the world, as outlined in the table below. Given the robust growth 
demonstrated by Apivio MK in recent years, the 2016E forecast could prove to be overly conservative, 
however, we note that heroic growth assumptions in the South Korean subsidiary Apivio MK are not needed 
for the stock to work, given its attractive valuation and the growth prospects for Apivio in the rest of the 
world.   
 

 
 

Figure 3. Apivio Estimated Revenue Drivers  
 

Revenue by Region 
CAD $MN 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E 

South Korea 46.2 57.1 61.0 62.8 64.6 66.5 68.4 
Rest of the World 0.0 2.9 3.6 7.3 11.6 15.6 19.5 
Total 46.2 60.0 64.7 70.1 76.2 82.1 88.0 
MK Mix (%) 100% 95% 94% 90% 85% 81% 78% 

ROW Mix (%) 0% 5% 6% 10% 15% 19% 22% 
	
	

Source:	SeeThruEquity	Research	

Profit Margins  

Apivio has consistently generated adjusted EBITDA on an adjusted basis for the last eight quarters.  The 
company benefits from high margins in its Apivio MK subsidiary, and is then able to invest this cash flow in 
new international business opportunities, such as the relationship with NEC for enterprise telephony 
solutions around the world.  According to the company’s AGM investor presentation on May 19, 2016, Apivio 
MK had adjusted EBITDA margins of 9.3% in FY15, a 200 bps expansion from 2014.  We would expect the 
overall company has the capability to increase this substantially in the future if Apivio is successful in its 
corporate telephony initiatives, as these sales carry with them high margin recurring revenues from 
enterprise apps, which should enable gross margin expansion at the company.  We have assumed overall 
Apivio gross margins to rise from 17.6% in 2015 to reach 25% by 2020E, driven by cost improvements and 
the impact of higher margin enterprise apps.  As the company benefits from scale and higher gross margins, 



	 	

 © 2011-2016 SeeThruEquity, LLC. Important disclosures appear at the back of this report. 8 | P a g e  

Apivio Systems, Inc.	

Equity | Technology/ VoIP Solutions 
May 31, 2016 

we have assumed Apivio can achieve mid-teen adjusted EBITDA margins by the end of our forecast period 
in 2023E. 

 

EBITDA / EPS 

Apivio has grown its management-defined, adjusted EBITDA from a loss of (CAD $0.1mn) in 2013 to CAD 
$2.1mn in 2015.  SeeThruEquity’s EBIITDA calculation does not exclude certain non-cash charges, such as 
equity compensation, which are typically excluded from technology firms’ pro forma results, and thus our 
adjusted EBITDA estimates are not comparable to the company’s calculation of this metric.   

We have forecast EBITDA to rise from CAD $2.2mn in FY16 to reach CAD $5.7m in FY18E and CAD 
$10.1mn in FY20E, with growth continuing thereafter. Our forecast for GAAP EPS of CAD $0.02 in FY16E to 
rise to CAD $0.04 in FY17E.  In our view, given the high internal returns of Apivio MK, the company could 
achieve higher returns if required, however, we expect Apivio to invest in future growth products and its 
enterprise sales strategy.  

 

Balance Sheet & Financial Liquidity 

Apivio has an adequate balance sheet which has improved substantially over the last several year as the 
company has generated cash from its operations, allowing for de-leveraging.  As of the end of 1Q16, Apivio 
had cash on hand of CAD $5.6mn and financial debt of CAD $7.8mn comprised of CAD $6.3mn in short 
term borrowings and $1.5mn in long term debt.  The company ended 1Q16 in a strong working capital 
position, with current assets of CAD $17.3mn and current liabilities of CAD $11.7mn.   This capital position is 
a substantial improvement from 4Q14, when the company had a debt-to-equity ratio of 9.7x and neutral 
working capital. 
 
 
 

Figure 4. Key Performance Indicators for Apivio  

  

Source: Company filings, SeeThruEquity Research, CAD$ unless noted 
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VALUATION 
We utilize discounted cash flow (DCF) analysis and peer group multiples to value Apivio.  Apivio seems to 
have strong traction driven by its VoIP product line in South Korea.  Indeed the company has demonstrated 
strong double-digit growth over the last several years, including 32.9% growth in 2014 and 28.8% growth in 
2015.  We believe the company has a thoughtful strategy to continue do not see this as a product cycle 
peaking bit rather as the early stages of growth for Apivio, an assumption which is supported by the 
company’s thoughtful plan to drive international growth by leveraging the company’s VoIP expertise in the 
global commercial market.  Considering this, we see Apivio a growth technology company operating in the 
communications equipment space, and find shares markedly undervalued relative to peers.  Apivio trades at 
0.3X our 2016E revenue estimate of CAD $64.7mn – a significant discount to the peer group average 
multiple of 1.9x P/S and 1.6 EV/ Revenue.  We would expect this gap to close overtime as the company 
continues to demonstrate growth, especially if it can show EBITDA leverage as it does so. 
 
Our blended valuation, which combines the DCF and peer group multiple valuation methodologies, yields a 
fair value of CAD $1.25 per share. Relative to the recent price of CAD $0.34 the target of CAD $1.25 
represents upside potential of 273.1%. 

DCF 
Apivio has generated adjusted EBITDA for eight consecutive quarters, and has been able to de-leverage its 
balance sheet over the last several years through working capital, cash flow and private placements.  We 
continue to expect the company to generate cash, and believe Apivio should in fact experience margin 
expansion and EBITDA leverage as it grows.  Overall we modeled steady to line growth over our forecast 
period through 2023E, which, if achieved, should translate into rapid growth of cash flow given the high 
incremental impact of gross margins on the company’s operating expenses.  We have assumed the copany 
can increase operating margins to the mid-teen range by the out years of our forecast, which assumes gross 
margin expansion to a long range target of 30% – a long run goal we believe management should be able to 
achieve even in the competitive VoIP customer premise business – as well as leverage on the operating 
expense line.   
 
We assumed EBIT of CAD $1.5mn in 2016E growing to CAD $5.5mn by 2019E and steadily thereafter.  We 
assumed that working capital is an outflow for most of our forecast, which seems appropriate given our view 
that Apivio is a growth company.   We discounted cash flows at a weighted average cost of capital of 12.2% 
and assumed a terminal growth rate of 5.0% at the end of FY2023E to arrive at an enterprise value of CAD 
$71.0mn.  We then adjusted for cash and debt at the end of 1Q16 to determine an equity value of CAD 
$68.8mn.  As outlined in the following tables, the DCF valuation yielded a fair value of CAD $1.56, 
suggesting potential upside of 288% from the recent price of CAD $0.34. 
 
Figure 5. Discounted Cash Flow Analysis 
CAD $000   FY16E FY17E FY18E FY19E FY20E FY21E FY22E FY23E 
EBIT   1,494  2,812  5,266  6,904  9,596  11,381  13,312  13,865  
Less: Tax   0  0  843  1,381  2,591  3,983  4,659  4,991  
NOPLAT   1,494  2,812  4,424  5,524  7,005  7,398  8,653  8,874  
Change in W/C   (411)  (1,498)  (1,564)  (468)  (490)  (528)  (1,086)  (1,604)  
D&A.   676  514  478  478  490  514  546  585  
Capex   (290)  (325)  (400)  (476)  (519)  (566)  (616)  (672)  
FCFF   1,469  1,503  2,939  5,057  6,487  6,819  7,496  7,183  
Discount factor   0.9  0.8  0.7  0.7  0.6  0.5  0.5  0.5  
PV of FCFE   1,368  1,247  2,174  3,334  3,810  3,569  3,496  3,350  
Sum of PV of FCFE             22,348 

Terminal cash flow            104,400 
PV: Terminal cash flow           875  
Enterprise value             71,037 
Less: Debt             7,809 
Add: Cash             5,600 

Equity value             68,828 
Shares Outstanding (mn)            52.8 
Fair value per Share CAD ($)            1.30 
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Summary conclusions  Key assumptions  
DCF FV (CAD $ per share) 1.30 Beta 2.0 
Recent price ($ per share) 0.34 Cost of equity 15.5% 
Upside (downside) 288.8% Cost of debt (post tax) 4.8% 
WACC 12.2% Terminal Growth Rate 5.0% 

Source: SeeThruEquity Research, CAD unless noted 

 

Figure 6. Sensitivity of Valuation – WACC vs. Terminal Growth Rate 
    WACC (%) 
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1.30 11.2% 11.7% 12.2% 12.7% 13.2% 

4.00% 1.37 1.27 1.18 1.11 1.04 

4.50% 1.44 1.33 1.24 1.15 1.08 

5.00% 1.53 1.41 1.30 1.21 1.13 

5.50% 1.64 1.50 1.38 1.27 1.18 

6.00% 1.76 1.60 1.46 1.34 1.24 

 6.50% 1.92 1.72 1.56 1.43 1.31 

Source: SeeThruEquity Research, CAD unless noted 
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Peer Group Valuation 
In our view Apivio has shown an attractive growth rate in the large and growing global VoIP market, which 
should justify a multiple at least approaching the average multiple of peer US-listed companies in the 
industry.  Apivio trades at a compelling 0.3x our FY16E revenue estimate of CAD $64.7mn, which seems 
unsustainable, in our view.  Even adjusting for warrants outstanding, which would bring in enough cash to 
accelerate growth or nearly compete Apivio’s debt reduction, shares trade at 0.4x revenues – a far cry from 
our peer group average of 1.6x – 1.9x.  
 
We compared Apivio with publicly traded peers in the IP telephony industry, including a mix of competitors, 
like ShoreTel (SHOR), as well as growth leaders in the space, such as Broadsoft (BSFT) and Ubiquiti 
Networks (UBNT).  We also considered smaller players in the space such as ClearOne (CLRO).  Given 
Apivio’s focus on growing its international business by way of a partnership with NEC to market its VoIP 
products to the commercial sector, we also included tech companies focused on commercial telephony 
products and accessories, such as Polycom (PLCM) and Plantronics (PLT). 

 
As shown in the table below, Apivio trades at a steep discount to peers based on EV / Revenue and P/ 
Sales, using our 2016E revenue estimate of CAD $64.7mn.  We arrived at a fair value range of CAD $0.86 – 
$1.33 in our peer valuation.  We determined a P/S target of CAD $1.33, using a multiple of 1.0x our 
estimated 2017E revenues of CAD $70.1mn, which we see as a more reasonable discount to the group 
average (which was 1.9x).  Similarly, we arrived at a target of CAD $1.29 using EV/Revenue, a discount to 
the peer average of 1.6x 2017E revenues.  We also considered a forward P/E multiple of 20x, using our 
2017E EPS estimate of CAD $0.04, to arrive at a target of CAD $0.86 on that basis.  
 
 
Figure 7. Comparable Valuation (Data as of 5/24/16) 

Company Mkt cap  
($ mn) 

EV / Revenue Price/ Sales 
TY NY TY NY 

Mitel Networks 740 1.0x 1.0x 0.6x 0.6x 

Polycom, Inc. 1,501 0.9x 0.9x 1.3x 1.3x 

DSP Group 223 1.3x 1.3x 1.5x 1.5x 

ShorTel 417 0.9x 0.9x 1.2x 1.2x 

Vocera 306 1.6x 1.5x 2.7x 2.7x 

Ubiquiti Networks, Inc 3,142 4.3x 3.9x 4.8x 4.8x 

BroadSoft, Inc. 1,204 3.4x 2.9x 3.6x 3.6x 

Atos SE 9,403 1.5x 1.4x 0.7x 0.7x 

ClearOne, Inc 102 1.5x 1.4x 1.8x 1.8x 

magicJack 92 0.4x 0.4x 0.9x 0.9x 

Plantronics 1,435 1.7x 1.6x 1.6x 1.6x 

Average    1.7x 1.6x 1.9x 1.9x 

Apivio 15 0.3x 0.3x 0.3x 0.3x 

Premium (discount)   (81.7%) (81.7%) (85.4%) (86.6%) 

Source: Bloomberg, SeeThruEquity Research, Market cap converted to USD for comparability 



	 	

 © 2011-2016 SeeThruEquity, LLC. Important disclosures appear at the back of this report. 12 | P a g e  

Apivio Systems, Inc.	

Equity | Technology/ VoIP Solutions 
May 31, 2016 

RISK CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Competition 

The global communications equipment market is highly competitive and characterized by many large market 
participants with greater access to capital, more extensive research and development facilities, and more 
established sales distribution than Apivio.   Although Apivio has been able to build a growing VoIP business 
in South Korea, where its wholly-owned subsidiary has an established presence, the company may be 
unable to replicate this success internationally, which may cause sales to grow slower than we expect.    

Pricing 

The global communications equipment industry is a price competitive industry in which a relatively small 
number of telecom / broadband carriers in each market hold significant purchasing power over a large 
number of equipment providers.  While Apivio will seek to compete using high quality technology and a sales 
partnership with NEC Corporation, the company will face increasing competition from companies with low-
cost solutions from aggressive markets, such as China’s Huawei, which may restrain its ability to expand 
margins or win new business.   

Regulation / Standards 

The communications industry is highly regulated and Apivio will face costs related to complying with 
regulation in each market in which it operates.  Additionally the company will have to invest research and 
development dollars to ensure that its products are compliant with international technology standards, which 
are constantly evolving.  

Technology risk 
The technology industry is marked by rapid change, innovation, and shortening product cycles. Apivio will 
have to continue to invest in research and development and new product development to maintain the high 
technology quality in its products.   Additionally, because of the nature of rapid technological change 
prevalent in the communications industry, the company could find that its products are rendered obsolete or 
less useful by new technology advancements.   

Foreign currency risk 

Apivio is exposed to changes in foreign exchange rates between the Canadian Dollar, the US dollar and 
Korean Won.  The company’s reporting currency is the Canadian dollar, though the majority of its sales are 
denominated in South Korean Won.  Additionally, it is worth noting Approximately 40% of Apivio’s cost of 
goods sold is denominated in U.S. dollars, while its Korean sales are denominated in Korean Won.  
Generally, a weakening of the Canadian dollar versus the Korean Won will result in higher reported 
revenues. 

NEC relationship 

Many of the growth assumptions in our analysis stem from the assumption that Apivio is able to foster and 
expand its relationship with NEC Corporation, a large global technology company with extensive enterprise 
sales.  If the company is not able to develop this strategic relationship as we expect, it may have a difficult 
time meeting the estimates in our analysis.  
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Management Team  

Rob Bakshi – President & CEO 

Technology luminary Mr. Bakshi is a seasoned entrepreneur with a proven track record for successfully 
developing market success. As the co-founder Silent Witness Enterprises, a technology company that was 
listed on the TSX and NASDAQ, he lead the company’s growth strategy until it was acquired by Honeywell 
for approximately $90 million in 2003. Since then, he has been involved with industrial land development, 
including building a Convention Centre in Calgary and other strategic investments.  In 2009, Mr. Bakshi 
began working with a South Korean company to establish Apivio Systems Inc. He led the transformation of 
the business into a Canadian technology company, putting together an independent board of directors, 
financing, and corporate governance in his capacity of Executive Chairman. In 2013, he was appointed CEO 
to execute the global business strategy and was responsible for taking the company public. 

Mr. Bakshi has a Bachelor’s degree from Simon Fraser University with a major in Business and minor in 
Computer Science. 

David Pais  --  Chief Financial Officer  

Mr. Pais has been the CFO of three successful companies over the last eleven years. Most recently, he was 
the CFO of a BC based manufacturing company that was sold to a Boston based NYSE listed Public 
company. Prior to that, he was CFO at a developer and manufacturer of base stations and switching gear 
that he helped spin-off from UT Starcom, a NASDAQ listed company. He was also the CFO at a developer 
of VoIP server and endpoint software with offices in North America, Asia and Europe. Prior to that, Mr. Pais 
was a Senior Vice President at Ernst & Young Corporate Finance, specializing in M&A and financing. His 
investment banking experience spans a number of industries. 

Mr. J.Y. Ahn – President, Moimstone Korea 

Mr. Ahn has worked at Moimstone Korea since 2006. He has worked in a number of positions over the 
course of his career, including logistics, sales and management. Previously, Mr. Ahn has worked in various 
technology companies in Korea, including Bobu International, YangJae Information Technology Co. and 
Telexy Co. He joined Moimstone as the Director of Sales, eventually rising to the position of COO and 
subsequently to his current role of President. 

He received a degree in Electrical Engineering from the Hanyang University and completed the KOTRA 
International Business Professional Course. 

Mr. S.H. Shin – CTO, Moimstone Korea 

Mr. Shin joined Moimstone Korea five years ago. Over the last 19 years, he has held several senior 
engineering roles in several leading electronics companies in Korea including Dain Telecom, Dasan 
Networks, nSYSTech and Hanwha Telecom. He has extensive experience in the areas of, but not limited to, 
POTS switching systems, Data communications (Network switches & xDSL), Semiconductors, VoIP and Wi-
Fi solutions.  

Mr. Shin has a Bachelor’s degree in electronics and computer engineering from Korea University. 

Mr. J.S. Kang  -- CFO, Moimstone Korea 

Mr. Kang has headed the finance department of Moimstone Korea for the last seven years. He has 20 years 
of experience in strategic planning, finance and accounting in various Korean companies including Kolon 
International, Dansung Electron and Vodus TM Co.. He has passed the USA CPA exam and has a degree 
in business administration from the Konkuk University in Korea. 
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Non-Executive Members of the Board of Directors  

Rob McJunkin – Independent Director 

Mr. McJunkin is an experienced senior executive with over 20 years in operational and strategic financial 
management, including business planning and analysis, management and external reporting, board-level 
relations, fund raising, acquisitions, and exit events. He is currently the Senior Vice President, Finance and 
Corporate Services at Anthem Properties Group, a 175-person real estate investment, development and 
management company headquartered in Vancouver, B.C. 

Mr. McJunkin’s extensive North American and international experience spans numerous major industries 
including resorts, real estate, apparel, telecommunications and public accounting firms. 

Tim Howley – Independent Director 

Mr. Howley is a Chartered Accountant and Chartered Business Valuator. He was a partner of KPMG (1988-
1999), subsequently the CFO then CEO of a major western Canadian retail chain (1999-2005), and is 
currently the Group CFO for the Mark Anthony Group of Companies (from 2005). He holds an Honours 
Bachelor of Arts Degree from the University of Western Ontario and a Masters of Liberal Studies from Simon 
Fraser University. 

David Shaw – Independent Director 

Mr. Shaw is a Professor Emeritus, Western University, Ivey Business School after serving for thirty-two 
years as a Professor of Business, with a specialty in Finance, and four years as Associate Dean prior to his 
retirement. His education involved a Bachelor of Commerce from Dalhousie University, successfully 
completing the Chartered Accountant’s program, a Master of Business Administration and a Ph.D from the 
Wharton School of Business at the University of Pennsylvania. 

Mr. Shaw has served on the Boards of Directors of MRS Trust Company, a subsidiary of Investors Group, a 
public company, where he served for a number of years as Chair of the Risk Committee, and Silent Witness 
Inc. a public company listed on the TSX, where he served as Chair of the Audit Committee. He has been a 
consultant to the Toronto Stock Exchange, Gulf Oil Canada and several other Canadian corporations and 
taught on Executive Programs in Canada, the United States, Great Britain, the Netherlands and Hong Kong. 

Jason Donville – Independent Director 

Mr. Jason Donville is the President and CEO of Donville Kent Asset Management. Prior to founding DKAM, 
Mr. Donville was employed with Cormark Securities where he was consistently ranked as one of the top 
financial services analysts in the country. In 2004 and 2005, Mr. Donville was ranked in all three financial 
services research categories (banks, insurance and diversified financial services) in the annual Brendan 
Woods surveys. Mr. Donville launched Donville Kent Asset Management in 2007 and the Donville Kent 
Capital Ideas Fund was voted the best new hedge fund in Canada in 2009. Morningstar determined that the 
same fund was the Best Opportunistic Hedge Fund in Canada in 2013 and 2014. 

Mr. Donville is a Director of Donville Kent Asset Management and Riverrock MIC. He graduated from the 
Richard Ivey School of Business at Western University (M.B.A) in 1992. 

Walter Andri – Independent Director 

Mr. Walter Andri is currently the Principal of Ignite Consulting, a firm he founded to help clients make better 
decisions, reduce costs, build more effective organizations and develop outstanding technology strategies. 
Prior to that, Mr. Andri served as the President of Avaya Canada Corp (“Avaya”) where he led the sales, 
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service and support teams across Avaya’s engagement, networking, services and small and medium 
business technologies. 

Previously, Mr. Andri was the Senior Vice President at Primus Telecommunications Canada Inc. Prior to 
that, Mr. Andri was the Vice President Small and Medium Business at TELUS Corporation, and also the Vice 
President Channels for Koodo Mobile, a subsidiary of TELUS. Mr. Andri has served as a member of the 
board of directors of UpSnap Inc. since February, 2014 and Zaio Corporation since January, 2016. Mr. Andri 
holds a Master of Business Administration degree from Queen’s University and an Honours Bachelor of 
Business Administration degree from Brock University. 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

Figure 8. Income Statement 
Figures in CAD $000 unless 
specified FY14 FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E FY19E 

Revenue 46,553 59,990 64,654 70,123 76,216 82,097 
YoY growth NM 28.9% 7.8% 8.5% 8.7% 7.7% 

Cost of sales 38,021 49,451 53,146 56,800 60,210 63,625 
Gross Profit 8,532 10,539 11,508 13,323 16,005 18,472 
Margin 18.3% 17.6% 17.8% 19.0% 21.0% 22.5% 

Operating expenses 8,321 9,378 10,015 10,511 10,739 11,567 

EBIT 211 1,161 1,494 2,812 5,266 6,904 

Margin 0.5% 1.9% 2.3% 4.0% 6.9% 8.4% 

EBITDA 796 1,814 2,170 3,326 5,745 7,382 
Margin 1.7% 3.0% 3.4% 4.7% 7.5% 9.0% 

Other income/ (expense) -225 -179 -132 -0 -0 -0 

Profit before tax -14 982 1,362 2,812 5,266 6,904 

Tax 0 0 0 0 843 1,381 

Net income -14 982 1,362 2,812 4,424 5,523 
Margin (0.0%) 1.6% 2.1% 4.0% 5.8% 6.7% 

EPS ($ per share) (0.00) 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.09 

Source: SeeThruEquity Research; Company filings, CAD unless noted 

 
 

Figure 9. Balance Sheet 
Figures in CAD $000, unless 
specified FY14 FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E FY19E 

Current assets 11,871  17,763  19,148  23,734  29,600  35,960  

Other assets 2,444  2,267  1,881  1,692  1,614  1,613  

Total assets 14,315  20,030  21,029  25,426  31,214  37,573  
Current liabilities 11,752  11,879  12,454  13,876  15,076  15,748  

Other liabilities 1,230  2,452  2,324  2,324  2,324  2,324  

Shareholders’ equity 1,333  5,699  6,251  9,226  13,814  19,501  

Total liab and shareholder equity 14,315  20,030  21,029  25,426  31,214  37,573  

Source: SeeThruEquity Research; Company filings, CAD unless noted 
	

Figure 10. Cash Flow Statement 
Figures in CAD $000, unless 
specified FY14 FY15A FY16E FY17E FY18E FY19E 

Cash from operating activities -2,153 2,833 1,791 1,991 3,502 5,697 

Cash from investing activities 120 -580 -321 -325 -400 -476 

Cash from financing activities 810 1,319 -335 0 0 0 

Net inc/(dec) in cash -1,223 3,572 1,135 1,666 3,102 5,221 
Cash at beginning of the year 2,969 1,810 5,518 6,653 8,319 11,421 

Cash at the end of the year 1,810 5,518 6,653 8,319 11,421 16,642 

Source: SeeThruEquity Research; Company filings, CAD unless noted 
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About Apivio Systems, Inc.  

Apivio Systems Inc. ("Apivio" or the "Company") (TSX VENTURE: APV) is a Canadian technology company 
principally engaged in the design, development, marketing, and sale of communications equipment and 
software. It has a wholly-owned Korean subsidiary with a history of supplying VoIP telephone equipment and 
other products to major Korean and international telecommunications carriers. For more information 
regarding Apivio, please refer to its respective public filings available at www.sedar.com. 
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